

NORTH DAKOTA STATE PLUMBING BOARD

1110 College Drive Suite 210 • Bismarck, ND 58501 701-328-9977 • 701-328-9979 (fax) ndplumb@nd.gov • www.ndplumbingboard.com

May 6, 2019

Ms. Vonette Richter
Assistant Code Revisor
North Dakota Legislative Council
State Capitol
600 East Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Bismarck, ND 58505-0360

Dear Ms. Richter:

The Notice of Intent to Adopt, Amend and Repeal Administrative Rules and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed as required by N.D.C.C. § 28-32-10(1).

Sincerely,

Kimberley Tomanek Business Manager

Enclosures

Brent Beechie Chief Inspector

Kimberley Tomanek Business Manager Laurie Walcker Administrative Assistant

Journeyman Plumber

Jason Dirk

Heather Jones Consumer Member

Dean Eman Master Plumber David Bruschwein State Department of Health

Jim Fristad Mechanical Engineer

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT, AMEND AND REPEAL ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO THE ADOPTION OF THE 2018 NORTH DAKOTA PLUMBING CODE BASED ON THE 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota State Plumbing Board will hold a public hearing to address proposed amendments to N.D. Admin. Code, Title 62, State Board of Plumbing, Article 62-03.1 Plumbing Installation Standards, Chapter 62-03.1-01 Administration, Section 62-03.1-01-01 Conformance With Uniform Plumbing Code, Section 62-03.1-01-04 Administrative Powers and Duties and Section 62-03.1-01-05 Application for Plumbing Installation Certificates; and Chapter 62-03.1-02, Section 62-03.1-02-01 Conformance with other regulations; and repeal Chapter 62-03.1-02 General Regulations, Section 62-03.1-02-02 Uniform Plumbing Code -Exceptions and Modifications at 1:00 p.m. on 25th day of June, 2019, at Bank of North Dakota, 1200 Memorial Highway, Leadership Hall - Room 201, Bismarck, ND. The purpose of the proposed amendments and repeal is to adopt by reference the 2018 North Dakota Plumbing Code based on the 2018 Uniform Plumbing Code. The proposed amendments to Section 62-03.1-01-01 changes the name of the plumbing code, subsection 1 implements the adoption of the new plumbing code and subsection 2 changes the name of the plumbing code; the proposed amendment to Section 62-03.1-01-04 changes the name of the plumbing code; the proposed amendments to Section 62-03.1-01-05 and subsection 2 implements the addition and use of electronic certificates; and the proposed amendment to 62-03-1-02-01 corrects a typographical error; and the proposed repeal of Section 62-03.1-02-02 removes the exceptions and modifications because they will now be addressed throughout the body of the proposed 2018 North Dakota Plumbing Code. The proposed adoption, amendments and repeal is not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000.

The proposed rules may be reviewed at the office of the North Dakota State Plumbing Board, 1110 College Drive Suite 210, Bismarck, ND 58501. A copy of the proposed rules may be requested by writing the above address, emailing kitomanek@nd.gov or calling 701-328-9977 Ext. 3. Written or oral comments on the proposed rules sent to the above address or telephone number and received by July 5, 2019 will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota State Plumbing Board at the above telephone number or address at least 15 days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 6th day of May, 2019.

Kimberley Tomanek Business Manager